
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1850 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.08.2022 

 

“Infrastructure projects funded by International Financial Institutions” 

 

1850: SHRI SANDOSH KUMAR P: 

Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:  

(a) the list of the large infrastructure projects funded by International Financial 

Institutions like Asian Development Bank (ADB), World Bank and Asian 

Infrastructure Investment Bank (AIIB) since 2016, State-wise; 

(b) the names of the consultancy firms hired by State Governments for conducting 

feasibility studies on each project; and 

(c) the details of projects that are discontinued after social and environmental impact 

assessment studies? 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE (SHRI PANKAJ CHOWDHARY) 

IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE 

 

(a) Sir, the list of the large infrastructure projects funded by International Financial 

Institutions like Asian Development Bank (ADB), World Bank and Asian 

Infrastructure Investment Bank (AIIB) since 2016, State-wise is at Annexure-I. 

(b) Government of India does not maintain the data related to consultancy firms hired 

by State Governments for conducting feasibility studies of the project. 

(c) Nil. 
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Annexure-I 
 

S. 
No./State 

Project Name International Financial 
Institution 

Andhra Pradesh 

1. Visakhapatnam–Chennai Industrial 
Corridor Development Program - Project 1 

Asian Development Bank  

2. Andhra Pradesh 24x7 Power For All World Bank 

Assam 

3. Assam Urban Infrastructure Investment 
Program – Tranche 2 (Additional 
Financing) 

Asian Development Bank  

4. Assam Integrated Flood and Riverbank 
Erosion Risk Management Investment 
Program, Tranche 2 

Asian Development Bank 

5. Assam Power Sector Investment Program 
– Tranche 3 

Asian Development Bank  

6. Assam Inland Water Transport Project World Bank 

7. Assam Bridges Project New Development Bank 

Bihar 

8. Bihar State Highways III Asian Development Bank  

9. Bihar Urban Development Investment 
Program - Tranche 2 

Asian Development Bank  

10. Bihar New Ganga Bridge Asian Development Bank  

11. Bihar Rural Roads Project World Bank 

Chhattisgarh 

12. Chhattisgarh Road Connectivity Asian Development Bank 

Himachal Pradesh 

13. Himachal Pradesh Clean Energy 
Transmission Investment Program -
Tranche 3 

Asian Development Bank  

14. Shimla-Himachal Pradesh Water Supply 
and Sewerage Services Improvement 
Program 

World Bank 

15. Himachal Pradesh State Roads 
Transformation Project 

World Bank 

Jharkhand 

16. Jharkhand Urban Water Supply 
Improvement 

Asian Development Bank 

17. Jharkhand Power System Improvement 
Project 

World Bank 

18. Jharkhand Municipal Development Project World Bank 

Karnataka 

19. Karnataka Integrated and Sustainable 
Water Resources Management Investment 
Program – Tranche 2 

Asian Development Bank  

20. Karnataka Integrated Urban Water 
Management Investment Program - 
Tranche 2 

Asian Development Bank  
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S. 
No./State 

Project Name International Financial 
Institution 

21. Karnataka State Highways Improvement III Asian Development Bank  

22. Bengaluru Smart Energy Efficient Power 
Distribution 

Asian Development Bank  

23. Bengaluru Metro Rail Asian Development Bank  

24. Sustainable Coastal Protection and 
Management Investment Program - 
Tranche 2 

Asian Development Bank  

25. Bangalore Metro Rail Project Line R6 
 

Asian Infrastructure 
Investment Bank 

26. Karnataka Urban Water Supply 
Modernization- AF 

World Bank 

Kerala 

27. Kerala Solid Waste Management Project World Bank 

Madhya Pradesh 

28. Second Rural Connectivity Investment 
Program  

Asian Development Bank  

29. Madhya Pradesh District Roads II Sector Asian Development Bank  

30. Madhya Pradesh Urban Services 
Improvement 

Asian Development Bank  

31. Madhya Pradesh Irrigation Efficiency 
Improvement 

Asian Development Bank  

32. Madhya Pradesh Urban Services 
Improvement – Additional Financing 

Asian Development Bank  

33. Public-Private Partnership in Madhya 
Pradesh Road Sector 

Asian Development Bank  

34. Madhya Pradesh Rural Connectivity 
Project 

World Bank 

35. Madhya Pradesh Urban Development 
Project 

World Bank 

Maharashtra 

36. Mumbai Metro Rail Systems Asian Development Bank  

37. Maharashtra State Road Improvement Asian Development Bank  

38. Maharashtra Rural Connectivity 
Improvement 

Asian Development Bank  

39. Maharashtra Rural High Voltage 
Distribution System Expansion Program 

Asian Development Bank  

40. Maharashtra Rural Connectivity 
Improvement – Additional Financing 

Asian Development Bank  

41. Mumbai Urban Transport Project (MUTP)-
III 
 

Asian Infrastructure 
Investment Bank 

42. Mumbai Metro Line 2A, 2B and 7 
 

New Development Bank 

Meghalaya 

43. Meghalaya Power Distribution Sector 
Improvement 

Asian Development Bank  

44. Meghalaya Integrated Transport Project World Bank 
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S. 
No./State 

Project Name International Financial 
Institution 

Punjab 

45. Punjab Municipal Services Improvement 
Project 

World Bank 

Rajasthan 

46. Rajasthan Renewable Energy 
Transmission Investment Program - 
Tranche 2 

Asian Development Bank  

47. Rajasthan State Highway Investment 
Program  

Asian Development Bank  

48. Rajasthan Secondary Towns Development 
Sector 

Asian Development Bank  

49. Rajasthan State Highways Development 
Program II 

World Bank 

Tamil Nadu 

50. Chennai-Kanyakumari Industrial Corridor: 
Power Sector Investment 

Asian Development Bank  

51. Tamil Nadu Urban Flagship Investment 
Program  

Asian Development Bank  

52. Visakhapatnam-Chennai Industrial 
Corridor Development Program 

Asian Development Bank  

53. Climate Adaptation in Vennar Subbasin in 
Cauvery Delta 

Asian Development Bank  

54. Tamil Nadu Industrial Connectivity Asian Development Bank  

55. Inclusive, Resilient, and Sustainable 
Housing For Urban Poor Sector in Tamil 
Nadu 

Asian Development Bank  

56. Integrated Urban Flood Management for 
the Chennai-Kosasthalaiyar Basin 

Asian Development Bank  

57. Infrastructure Development Investment 
Program for Tourism - Tranche 4 

Asian Development Bank  

58. Chennai Metro Rail Project, Package 2, 
Corridor 4, Phase-II 

Asian Infrastructure 
Investment Bank 

59. Tamil Nadu Housing and Habitat 
Development Project 

World Bank 

Tripura 

60. Agartala City Urban Development Asian Development Bank  

Uttarakhand 

61. Uttarakhand Integrated and Resilient 
Urban Development 

Asian Development Bank 

62. Uttarakhand Water Supply Program for 
Peri Urban Areas 

World Bank 

Uttar Pradesh 

63. Uttar Pradesh Major District Roads 
Improvement 

Asian Development Bank  

64. Uttar Pradesh Power Distribution Network 
Rehabilitation – Tranche 1 

Asian Development Bank  

65. Uttar Pradesh Core Road Network World Bank 
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S. 
No./State 

Project Name International Financial 
Institution 

Development Project 

66. Uttar Pradesh Pro-Poor Tourism 
Development Project 

World Bank 

67. Delhi-Meerut Regional Rapid Transport 
System 

Asian Infrastructure 
Investment Bank 

68. Delhi-Meerut Regional Rapid Transport 
System 

New Development Bank 

West Bengal 

69. West Bengal Drinking Water Sector 
Improvement 

Asian Development Bank  

70. Kolkata Environmental Improvement 
Investment Program  

Asian Development Bank  

71. West Bengal Electricity Distribution Grid 
Modernization Project 

World Bank 

72. West Bengal Major Irrigation and Flood 
Management Project 

World Bank 

73. West Bengal Inland Water Transport, 
Logistics and Spatial Development project 

World Bank 

 

*** 
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